Response to Reviewers

We are truly grateful to the editors’ patience and the reviewers’ critical comments and thoughtful recommendations. Based upon these comments and recommendations, we have made careful modifications on the manuscript of “Degradation of Carbofuran in Contaminated Soil by Plant-microorganism Combined Technology”. All changes made to the manuscript were highlighted in red colour. We have also responded point by point to the reviewers’ comments as listed below with clear indications of the line numbers of the revised manuscript.

Responses to the comments from reviewer were presented as below. We appreciate the reviewer for his or her thoughtful and thorough reviews. It is expected that we would have addressed all of concerns.

Reviewer A:

Line: 19 What is the meaning of “significant” in the “significant difference” mentioned? If that is statistical significance, than an appropriate p value should be stated in the brackets. If that is some other kind of significance, an explanation should be given in the brackets.

Response: The “significant” means “significant difference”. As suggested, the authors have revised the paragraph between Line 18-20 as following: The effect of pesticide content in soil on the combined remediation is mainly reflected in the significant difference in the number of microorganisms (p<0.05).
Lines: 40-42 Solid-phase extraction (SPE) and solid-phase microextraction (SPME) are not methods for removal but methods for extraction of analytes from matrices in order to analyse them (usually by some instrumental methods). Because of that the sentence: “Currently, different methods are used to remove residual carbofuran from
the soil, such as photodegradation13, adsorption14,15, bioremediation16,17, solid-phase extraction (SPE) and solid-phase microextraction (SPME).18” Should be replaced with the sentence: “Currently, different methods are used to remove residual carbofuran from the soil, such as photodegradation13, adsorption14,15 and bioremediation16,17. ”

Response:As recommended, the authors have corrected this sentence.
Lines: 75-76 The sentence: “As shown in Table I, plant seeds were purchased from Shenyang East Asia Seed Co., Ltd.” Should be replaced with the sentence: “Plant seeds were purchased from Shenyang East Asia Seed Co., Ltd.”
Response:As recommended, the authors have corrected this sentence.

Lines: 103-104 The sentence: “Place the pot in a sunny place.” Should be replaced with the sentence:”The pots were kept in a sunny place.”

Response:As recommended, the authors have corrected this sentence.

Lines: 101-113 The sentence: “To investigate the effect of different concentrations on repair, 3% immobilized white rot fungus C was added to 40, 80, 120mg/mL experimental soil to study the effect of concentration on repair.” Should be replaced with the sentence: “To investigate the effect of different concentrations on remediation, 3% immobilized white rot fungus C was added to 40, 80, and 120mg/mL of the experimental soil.”

Response:As recommended, the authors have corrected this sentence.

Line: 130 The text: “fresh weight to dry weight” Should be replaced with the text: “fresh weight or dry weight”.

Response:As recommended, the authors have corrected this sentence.

Lines: 137-138 The sentence: “The organic phase obtained after extraction was collected in a beaker and completely evaporated to maintain 3mL with methanol.
Should be replaced with the sentence: “The organic phase obtained after extraction was collected in a beaker and completely evaporated. The dry content was dissolved in 3mL of methanol.”

Response:As recommended, the authors have corrected this sentence.

Line: 147 The sentence: “The raw data is done by Excel software.” Should be deleted.

Response:As recommended, the authors have deleted this sentence.

Line: 153 The sentence: “The degradation rate of different forms of white rot fungi is shown in Fig. 1.” Should be replaced with the sentence: “The degradation rate of carbofuran by different forms of white rot fungi is shown in Fig. 1.”
Response:As recommended, the authors have corrected this sentence.

Line: 160 The sentence: “adapt the contaminant substrate” Should be replaced with the sentence: “adapt to the contaminated substrate”.

The designation on the X axis in the Figure 1. should be replaced with a descriptive name including the measurement units.

Response:As recommended, X axis was named as “Reaction time, days”
Line: 169 The sentence: “Degradation in the soil containing carbofuran” Should be replaced with the sentence: “Degradation of carbofuran in the investigated soil” 

Response:As recommended, the authors have corrected this sentence.

Line: 170 The sentence: “The number of bacteria in the soil of different plants” Should be replaced with the sentence: “The number of bacteria in the soil with different plants”.
Response:As recommended, the authors have corrected this sentence.

Line: 174-176 The part of the sentence: “1.5 to 3 times that of non-rhizosphere bacterial species, and there are significant differences between the rhizosphere microorganisms of different plants.” Should be replaced with the text: “1.5 to 3 times more abundant than non-rhizosphere bacterial species, and that there are significant differences between the rhizosphere microorganisms associated with different plants.”

Response:As recommended, the authors have corrected this sentence.

Line: 178 The part of the sentence: “colonies of different plants” Should be replaced with the text: “colonies of microorganisms associated with different plants”.

Response:As recommended, the authors have corrected this sentence.

Line: 206 The sentence: “Degradation in carbofuran-contaminated soil by different plants” Should be replaced with the sentence: “Degradation of carbofuran in the investigated soil by different plants”.

Response:As recommended, the authors have corrected this sentence.

Line: 229: In the Fig. 3., explanations for T0, T1, T2 and T3, and for a, b and c should be added to the figure caption.

Response:T0, T1, T2 and T3 are 4 methods containing different dosage of white rot fungi to degrade carbofuran, which is mentioned in Table II. Different lowercase letters (a,b and c) represent significant differences of different doses of white-rot fungi with corn and sorghum at the 0. 05 level.

Line: 251: In the Fig. 4., explanations for M1, M2 and M3, and for C1, C2 and C3, and for S, D and T should be added to the figure caption.

Response:M1, M2, M3, S, D and T are 6 methods to degrade carbofuran, which is mentioned in Table III. C1, C2 and C3 are colonnies numbers of M1, M2 and M3(105 CFU/g).

Line: 254 The sentence: “The degradation rate of sorghum at different concentrations of carbofuran was not significant.” What is the meaning of “significant”? If that is statistical significance, than an appropriate p value should be stated in the brackets.

Response: “Significant” means statistical significance. The authors have revised the sentence as following: “The degradation rate of sorghum at different concentrations of carbofuran was not significant (p>0.05).”

Line: 275 In the Fig. 5., explanations for M1, M2 and M3, and for C1, C2 and C3, and

for S, D and T should be added to the figure caption.

Response: M1, M2, M3, S, D and T are 6 methods to degrade carbofuran, which is mentioned in Table III. C1, C2 and C3 are colonies numbers of M1, M2 and M3(105 CFU/g). They are the same as Fig.4.

Line: 283 The sentence: “They can, therefore, be used to repair soil contaminated with carbofuran.” Should be replaced with the sentence: “They can, therefore, be used to remediate soil contaminated with carbofuran.”
Response:As recommended, the authors have corrected this sentence.

Line: 283-285 The sentence: “In summary, the rate of bioremediation is higher than that of phytoremediation, but it is very susceptible to the environment.” Should be replaced with the sentences: “In summary, the rate of bioremediation is higher than that of phytoremediation. However, both processes are very susceptible to the environmental conditions.”

Response:As recommended, the authors have corrected this sentence.

Line: 285 Please rephrase the statement: Phytoremediation and soil interactions are stable.

Response: As recommended, the authors have rephrased the statement as following: “ The effect of phytoremediation on soil is stable.”

Line: 286-287 The sentence: “Two types of repair techniques can be combined to maximize the repair effect.” Should be replaced with the sentence: “Two types of remediation techniques can be combined to maximize the remediation effect.”
Response:As recommended, the authors have corrected this sentence.

Reviewer B:

Many results are given with a too high accuracy. E.g. in the abstract (line 17/18) the increase should not given by 19.44 or 17.46 %, but should be rounded to 19% or 17% respectively. Otherwise the authors claim for a accuracy in the per mil range. This accounts for all values given in the text.
Response: As recommended, the authors corrected the number in the text.

line 29: extremely toxic is too much, delete extremely

Response: As recommended, the authors deleted “extremely”.

page 3, lines 82-85: The soil properties need to be presented in more detail in order to demonstrate a transferability to agricultural or other soil types.

Response: The soil was from the campus in Shenyang, China. It was not polluted by carbofuran. The content of soil organic matter was about 14 g/mg. The soil contains trace element such as nitrogen and phosphorus. Soil texture is delicate and alkaline. The properties of the soil is similar to agricultural or other soil types.

page 4, line 106/107: You state triplicate performance of the experience, that is good. However, what about the experimental design of combined and microbial degradation experiments? Are there no replicates performed? Further on, no information on variance or reducibility as result of the triplicates of the results is given in the R&D part (e.g. Fig. 1)

Response: All the experiments have triplicate performance. The vertical line at each point in Fig. 1 represents variance as below.
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Fig.1

What is mentioned in fig 1 with the a, b and c annotations at the different lines?

Response:Different lowercase letters (a,b and c) represent significant differences of different forms of white rot fungi at the same time at the 0. 05 level.

page 9, line 239/240: Where is the statistical value p coming from ?

Response: When the concentration of carbofuran in the soil was 120mg/kg, there was significant differences in different conditions at the 0.05 value, in other words, p<0.05.
Reviewer C:

INTRODUCTION
Page 2: 48-56: In this part, authors should include recent data (references). 

Response: As recommended, we add some recent references [22], [23] and [24].

EXPERIMENTAL

Page 3: Immobilization procedure: Citation or justification needed.

Response: As recommended, reference [32] was added.

Page 5: Determination of root/shoot ratio: Reference needed.

Response: As recommended, reference [33] was added.

